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| looked everywhere

Pronouncing past tenses

To make the past tense of a regular verb, you add the ending -ed:
| look = looked explain = explained.

or just d if there is alceady a lecter ¢ at the end of the infinitive:

live = lived

Normally,the number of syllables stays the same.

look (1 syllable) looked (1 syllable)
I:xphm & b explained (2 syllables)
live (1 syllable) lived (1 syllable)
| @ Lien.
Look at thist
Uooked e, .
Can you explain this for me, pleasc?
| l” Texplained it but they didn’t understand.

Where do you live?
| Wt e 1 o

ca syllable, you can imagine
ult for you to say the -ed ending without adding an extea sylable, y
ﬁc‘ :m stare of lhe)ncxr word. For example, say I looked everywhere like this:

Ifies
the -
ook teverywhere

and say 1 explained it like this
| 1 explain dit

i wait = waited

il hate = hated
wait (1syllable)  waited (2 syllables)

| hate (1syllable)  hated (2 syllables)

@@ Listen.
Wait here,please.
We waited halfan hour,
Thate waiting
Ihated school,

e

HFR:
e

i
G

Butif the infinitive of the verb ends with /d o 1/, the ~ed or -d ending adds an extra syllable:

Section C Piress, sertences nd gromerr
Exercises

wisten and mark th vers with a tik () i you can hear the -cd ending clearly, and  cros (1) if
you can't.

1 Iwatched an ineresting film. 7]

2 Iwatched the news. []

3 I walked to the end of the road.

4 The car stopped in the middie of the road. [

5 1 phoncd the police. (]

6 They helped me a lot. (]

7 They asked a lot of questions. []

8 Itrained all day. []

Check with the Key. Then listen again and repeat.

Lisen and circle the word you hea.
1 They play /layedvery el

2 We clean cleaned al the rooms.

3 We always cook / cooked a 'big meal for the whole family.
4 1 need | needed some help with the housework.

5 Llisten / listened to the radio.

6 Lwant / wanted to have a word with you.

7 They arrive / arvived early in the ‘morning.

8 Inever miss / missed the lesson.

Check with the Key. Then lsten again and repeat,

Listen and complete these sentences with the verb form you hear - presnt or past
1 We usually ... fiished . before the others.

2 You my name wrong.

31 a bit of onion to the recipe.

41 those people but they always 00 long.
51 e the music in the film,

6 We for hours and hours.

71 - your house on my way to work,

8 They by the sea.

Check with the Key. Then listen again and repeat.

Listen to this poe,
I wanted 10 go to the Friday night show:

It started af eight - didrt want to be lae.

I walked into town, found the place and sat down,
Firstin the queue, and nothing to do.

1 waited for hours. It rained - a few showers.

A fiend passed and aske me, Why re you here?
Come down to the pub and well have a few beers:

1 remembered just then that Thursday was when
he went for a drink, and | strted to think
Thursday?

Usten again and repeat. Speak with the same
thythm as the recording.
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Hey, wait for me!
Strong and weak forms 1: Pronouns
s w
Some words have two different pronunciations - a strong form and a weak form. Normally we

use the weak form, bu if the word is tressed because it is especially importane, or because we
want to show a contrast, we use the strong form. Most pronouns have strong and weak forms.

weak
you fiol
me ]
e i
she [T
him Jim] The r at the end of b
“ The r at the end of her is
her ol o ol” pronounced before a vowel (see
e L] Unit 22),
s =] Give her_a chance.
them 1om

BB D Listen o the difference, and repeat.

s Willyou be at the meeting on Friday? (you is weak)

B: Yes. Will you be there? (you is strong)

Can you help me carry this suitcase? (me is weak)

Hey, wait for me! (me s strong)

Adls he there? (he is weak)

B: Who?

A: The boss.

B: No. Everybody else is working, but he's gone home!
(heis strong)

s She doesn't smoke or drink (she s strong)

B: Ab, that's what she told you' (she s weak)

As Look — s himt (him is strong)

B: Where? T can'tsee him. (him is weak)

A:Do you know that woman?

B Her? No, I don't recogise her. (frst her is strong,
second her is weak)

‘m afraid we can'tstay any longer. (we is weak)

: What do you mean, ‘we'? I've gor plenty of time.
(we s serong)

As They told us to go this way. (us s weak)

B Well,they dida't ell ust (us is strong)

When 1 said, ‘Give them  drik’ I didn't mean them,
I mean the people. (frst them is weak, second them
is strong)

them, | meant the people

371
<

Section C Phrase,sentences and grammr

Exercises

Listen and mark the underlined words w (weak or s (stron).

u u
1 A: Are you going to talk t0 him? B No, I think he should talk to g first.
2 A: Shall | phone bra? B: Yes,  think you should. B
3 A: You see rhos people over there? Do you know wem B: [ know ner, but I dow't know Kim.
4 A: What are you going to give nm? B:  think Il give hun a shire. What about jou?
< Lt Lua come in and ack b what g waas.
6 ane says ah'll bring her money tomorrow:
7 Trm tired ... shall me go now?
8 Everybody's leaving. What about us? Shall s go, too?
9 Teu s when paree ready. _
10 A: Who broke that window? B: He did! C: No, I dida's she did!

Check with the Key. Then listen again and repeat.

Listen and complete the sentences.

ExameLe
What ._di sy

1 What . think about ir?

2 Where —_______ tonight?

3 ~ready —now.
PR —

$ e come in.

6 fecling all right?

p g ——

81 phone number but not

Check with the Key. Then listen again and repea.

Listen and repeat this poem. Be careful to speak with the correct thythm, Stress the words in bold,
and use weak forms of the pronouns between them,

Comings and goings
What  did she

Dont  send her
Give hera
Ask  herto
Give usa
What  doyou
Ask themto
Tell  themis
What  shall we

Shollwe  wait  here for
Please  don't

Tellme,  what doyou
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And what's his name?

Strong and weak forms 2:

Possessives, conjunctions, prepositions

Many possessives, conjunctions and prepositions have two different pronunciations - a strong

form and a weak form. Normally we use the weak form, but if the word is stressed because it is

especially important, or because we want to show a contrast, we use the strong form.

weak strong

your lial* lioxl |
his hzf Ihizf |
their 18al* deal E
and In] or an] fend/
but o] Tontl * The  a the end o these words s
some. Isam/ Isam/ pronounced before a vowel (see |
ot L] ] Whate you_addres?
at il el What was their_answer? |
for Tl Tl ~ Come in for_a minute. |
from Ttrom/ Jtrom/ **to s pronounced ftus/ before a §
of vl fovl vowel sound.
o™ Itaf ol to_a party

Listen to the difference, and repeat.
Give me your hand! (your is weak)

four turn! (your is strong)

No, if's your turn! (your is stzong)

A That's our new neighbour.

And what's his name? (and and his are weak)

A:No, her! (her is strong)

Oh, sorry. What's he name? (her is strong)

As She must be rich ook at her car! (her is weak)

T think that’ his car actually! (his is strong)

hey've sold their old house, I se. (¢hei is weak)

: They've sold their house, yes, but they haven't

bought another one yet. their is strong)

A+ Would you like some ice cream or some cake?
(some s weak)

: D like some ice cream and some cake, please!

(and is scrong, some is weak)

A:Do you like those swees? (do and you are weak)

B: Well, some of them are good. (some is srong, of
and them are weak)

The shop's closed from one to two, (from and to are

weak)

‘There's a bus to the village at six, but there’s no bus

back from there tonight. (10 and from are strong, at
is weak) She mustbe rieh - look at her carl

Engish Pronunciaton i Use (Elementary)

38.2

Section C Phrases, sentences and grammar.

Exercises

Listen and mark the underlined words w (wek) o s (strong)

1 They went out and lef thee childen at pome.

2 Don't sit there - that's hu sear.

3 Is this the train 10 London or frou London?

4 Ididn't sayat five o’clock, I said about five o’clock.

5 Wht aceyou going 1 do?

© rus first name’s Jack, but I don't know i second name.

7 Would vou ke e more ea?

8 Bring your umbrella — it going w eain,

9 Excuse me ~ is this your umbrella?
10 Can you go und buy e breaa an milk, wesse?
11 You've bor~*t _ine flowers — who are they for?
12 1 bought thiem fo you:

Check with the Key. Then lsten again and repeat.

Read and lsten to these poems. Then listen again and repeat. Be carcful to speak with the correct
thythm.
Use the weak form of and.

Use the weak form of of.  Use the weak form of but.

You and me G Relaxing Making plans

you and me acupoftea Awalk? But s oo lte.

cake and tea anew D To the town? But s 0o fa.

bread and cheese a battle of wine Some sightseeing? But s too dark.

twos and threes. and plenty of time Arestaurant? Bt its oo expensive.

i and s Agame of chess? But i so boring.
Read a book? But.

leftand right e ez

day and ight Study some English? But s so

now and then dificult

where and when But ke’ do something, OK, what?

Use the weak form of at. Use the weak form of your.

Jremertu et pyiaine
Vo i, 9 A anes open
et e T

A party at a hotel. Comb your hair.
Or perhaps at someone’s house.  Brush your teeth.
It was at lunchtime. Put your shoes on.
e ahecine | Durhon

o s

T e

Or maybe standing at a window:
You looked at me and smiled.
No,you looked at me and
laughed ot me.

Yes, 1 remember it well

What do you mean, youve:
changed your mind?

English Pronunciation in Use (Elementary) 8
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39 There's a spider ) )
Strong and weak forms 3: Articles, comparatives, ‘there’

D S words have two different pronunciations — a strong form and a weak form. We normally
IR @ o v b e e e o e

vowel sounds. Listen and repeat.
a cup of coffe, pease
a pcce of cake, please
alot of visitors
a Thursday morning in November
an invitation to a party
an umbrella in the rain
€ Notice that some words begin with the vowel letter u but the consonant sound /i, so we say @
before them. Lisen and repeat.
a university
a useful present
D © 1o comparatives, we use the weak forms of than fSan/ and as /o2, and we pronounce the ending
er as the weak vowel /. Listn and repeat.
“The new computer's better than the old one.
“The old computer wasn't a good s the new one.
D © tn the expressions there’s and there are we normally use e wealk form 33, We pronounce
theresas 392/ and there are a3 aral. Listen and repeat.
There's a bridge over the iver:
“There are ten millimetes in 2 centimetre.
G But when we use the word there to talk about a place, we use the strong form /dcal. Listen and
repeat.
As Where are my glasses? B Over therel

Over therel

e AN

39.3

Section C Phrase,serences and grommar

Exercises

Listen and circle the mistakes in
the picture (there are five
mistakes).

Check with the Key. Then listen
again and repeat.

Listen and circe all the Jaf sounds.

T cat on the mat. Theresa fim on TV
Theres a fish i a dish. You can siton my knee.

There's a dog in the fog, ‘There are two cups of tea. Check with the Key.

and amouse inthe house. e foryou,one for e, Then isten sgai and repeat.

Complete the sentences using the words in the box. You will need to use some of them more than
once.

all there  there’s thereare  older longer as|dhan

1 Tessa’ taller .. than__ Terry, but she sn'e - e Ted
Teds . Tessa, but he sn'e ol e Terry.
2 A: What' the longest tunel in the world?
B: The Channel Tunnel, between England and
France?
AiNo, ... a —one
- that,
Bl eally?
A Yes, is,in Japa.
3 As How many dollars are. ina
pound?
B: 1 think . about one
and a half .. or maybe N
one and a half pounds in a dollar?

Listen to check your answers. Check with the Key. Then listen again and repeat.

Listen and mark the underlined words w (weak) or s (strong).

A: What ate you doing there?
B: There’s a spider in the room,
Adls there? Where?

B There, look!
A: No, there isn'
B: Yes, there s

A: Well, acrually, there aze ewo - one there and one there!

Check with the Key. Then listen and repea.
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Who was that? "
Strong and weak forms 4: Auxiliary verbs

We often s the weak forms of these verbs:
am s ae was | were  have has ‘do does can could

Listen and repeat. ;
1 Im ready. 7 What bl you go in your hand?
8 Hiasthe programme stated?
9 What do you want for Cheistmas?
10 Where docs your siser ive?

11 You gan stay here if you like.

2 16k raining again.

3 Are you coming?

4 You'se coming, aren't you?
5 Who was that?

6 The shops were all closed.

But if one of these verbs is stressed because it is especally important, or because we want
show a contrast, we use the strong form. Listen and repeat.

12 Cauld you spel yous name for me, please?

1 A: Ave you ready? B: Yes, I am.

2 AsItisn' raining, i e? B Yes, i s .

3 A:'m not very good at English. Bt Of course you aze!

4 AxTs your faher a teacher? B He was, but he’s recired now.
5 As How many peopl ar there i your class .
6 A: Have we met before? B: I don'tthink we have.

7 A Has it started? B: Yes, come on, it has!

8 Ac don' ik this music. B: Ob, 1 do. .

9 A: Docsthe supermarke open on Sundays? B | think it ds

10 A¢ T can'e open this doos. B Let me y. Maybe I can.

11 A: Can you play teanis? B: Not now. I could when I was younger.

For more about I'm, you're and ifs, see Unit 41.

ten? B: There were ten, but one leftlast week.

@
402
@

40.3

Exercises
Listen, and noice the weak forms underined.

el winer, s e, 0ol okl
snowing 1 ik wakingslong  stee. Thre
s nobody el in the own. 1 3 see »
fightin  window. 1 id hear someone

shouting, You¥ too late! We wée here, all
the time. We wie waiting for you, but now
%100 later Then I woke up. It s a dreamt

Listen again and repeat.

Listenand mark the underined words w (weak or s strng)
s beter dhan yout

B: No,you arent

A am. e got more toys than you!

B: No,you haver't

A Yos | have! And I can seak swenry languages!

B¢ You can' Nobody can speak twenty languages!

A: Tcan, And | could walk when s three wecks o
B: You couldn't Thacs impossiblel

AT could! Yo don's know — you weren's here

B: L wast m olde tham you!

A:No, you arent

B Yes, am I cight, How old are you?

A I cight hundred.

B: What do you mean? Nobody can b eght hundred years o
A: Don' argue!

B: I not rguing!

A Yes, you et

Check with the Key. Then lsten again and repeat.

Mark the underlined words w if you think they wil be weak and s if you think they will be strong,

11 could speak English when [ was twelve

2 1wasn't very well yesterday, but [ am today.

3 A: Ate these your gloves? B: Yes, they are. Thanks!

4 Ac1 don' hink you were a the lesson last week, were you? B | was!

5 A: 1 didn' think the singers in the band were very good. B: Oh, I thought they were!

6 A: Have you got a pen? B: Just a minute, I think | have, somewhere.

7 As Has the lesson started? B: Yes, it has, but you can go i,

8 A: Where dacs he live? B: Near the old town hall. Da you know where that is? A: Yes, I do.

Lsten and check your answers. Check with the Key. Then listen again and repeat.
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41

'n @ Liscen and Iook at the spellings of the weak forms (sce Units 37-40).

They're here!
Contractions

These weak forms writen with an apostrophe ”
are called contractions.

‘contraction | weak form

Full strong form
is B
is not isn't

Contractions show the way we normally speak. In the sentence I¢s raining again!, the most
important word is rainings the word is is unstressed and we use the contraction if’s. But i the
sentence Yes,i s/, the word is is the most important word, and we use the ful form, not the

contraction.

Listen and look a the spellings of the weak forms.

contraction | weak form

They can't
be - its only
ten to threel

full strong form
are e

In the sentence They're herel, the most important word
i here, and They're is unstressed and contracted to d¢a/
or /. But in the sentence They are, the most important
word s are, so we use the fullform, not the contraction.
Note: We use the contraction ' for i or has.

Its aiing. s = is

Where's he gone? s = has

Here are some other common contractions.

full [ strong form | contraction / weak form | [ full/ strong form | contraction / weak form
cannot an't Tam m

have e Tetus Tet's

had [ would k] wil [

‘We use these contractions in many types of informal writing, as well as in speech.

s |

|

411

Section C Phroses, sentences and grammar

Exercises

Listen and undsrine what you hear - the contraction o th ful form.
12 Ny bt o do e shoppigz
ve /1 have done the shopping. %/ It i on the kichen tabl.
2 &: The weather's/weather i bete than lase yeas, s 7
I certinly /s,
ight then, /1 /1 going. Are you coming with us?
B:No, 1/ Lallsee you tter. " g
What's / What is the time?
15 /1t s tweny 1o seven
They aren't ready yet.
B We're/ We are ready!
6 A Id/ T would e to go somewhere wasm for a chas
B: Id /1 would,too! o chones
7 A/ 1Lam afaid they haven't have no artived ye.
B: They've / They have. They're / They are hece nowt
8 A: Lers/ Letus go.
B: 1 don' think the concert's / concert hasfinsbed yet, has 12
A¢ I Tt has, acually. e

Check with the Key. Then listen and repeat.

3

4

s

Listen, and write the sentences you hear in normal spelling

Exave
You hear: ‘Are you gonna be with us a the weekend?” an ite: ‘Ar
You bean Az you nd?” and you write: "Are you going to be with

Check with the Key.
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42 It's George's birthday
Pronouncing -s endings
B Weuse s (or es) endings in four different ways.
« in plural nouns: Why have you got three phones on your desk?
« in verbs: She phones him every day.
 in possssives: Have you got Marias phone number?
« in the contractions of is and has: The phones ringing. The film's started.
D When we add an - (or -¢s) ending to a word, the number of syllables in the word somerimes
stays the same. Listen.
day I'm staying for a day. (1 syllable)
days P'm staying for two days. (1 syllable)
7D But sometimes we add an extra syllable to the pronunciation. Listen.
match  Have you got a match? (1 syllable)
matches Have you got any matches? (2 syllables)

n and notice the number of syllables in the words on the left.

_c I3

number of sylables
% ] 165 time t0 go.

o065 T HiLthe bll and vt where it gocs.
finsi 2 When doesthe coure fnsh?

finihes 3 Do you know when the course frshes?
George T Have you met George?

George's 2 15 George's bithday

rain T We're waitng for the tran

s T The wain's ate agan

[ ] Open the box.

o 7 Open the bores.

boss T Tnatsthe boss.

bosss 2 Thats the bosss offce

gove T s this your glove?

gloves T e these your gloves?

page T Which s the ight page?

pages 2 This book' got 120 pages.

“The rule is that we add an extra syllable if the last sound in the word is one of these:

150120 1§ 15 R J1 3]

1f the last sound is a vowel, or any other consonant, the number of syllables stays the same.
2N ote: e don't contat s hasate s 11 1 . sen

D The foods good. The service s good.
“The gamelsstated. The match has started.

T ——

fo o (aot5fe [ Ll sectan € Preses, seencs and gammar

agiicht allsiaion | iy

Exercises

42.1 Complete these sentences with the correct forms of the verbs and nouns.

1 Lets see who .. £inishes__ (finish) these (exercise) first.
2 The bar - (close) when the last customer - cave)
3 Thbec the lat customer (leave)

- — (promise) you can't keep.

4 Nobody . (use) a typewriter nowadays, do they?
5 My dads o all hat when b ———__ rsch is hand uphe (touch) the
ceilng. :

@D Listen to check your answers. Check with the Key. Ten fsten sgan and repeat
42.2 Lok at the fanily tree and complete the sentences.
George & Joan Birch

James Joyce & Mike Jones

Dennis Tom

EXAMHLE Joyce .......f5....... Georges daugiter., = &
Pt r— o A e

2 Tom -

3 James and Joyee -
4 Dennis . George,...__. .
5 Joyee . Mike Jones__

D sten tocheck your answer,Creck withthe ey Thn st agan and epet

42.3  Look at the picture and answer the questions below.

Now complete the sentences.

Examrie Whose s the hat? ... doue’s. EXAMPLE The hat's.dogses

1 Whose is the camera? 7 The ca
2 Whos ar theskis? 3 T .
3 Whose is the map? 9 The shoes ..
4 Whose is the jacket? 10 The skis .. .
5 Whose are the shoes? 8 11 The suicase - .
6 Whose s the suitcase? 12 Themap .
D Usten to check your answers. D Usten to check your answers. Check with

the Key. Then listen and repeat.




